
Agenda Item #: 3 - C - 12 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=====---=-============================================== 
Meeting Date: July 10, 2007 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Di~ision 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

----------=====-==============================-=====----
Project #2007059 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to Approve: 

An Agreement with The Signal Group, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible biddevfor a 
Contract not to exceed the total value of $405,655 for task orders which may be issued for the 
Annual Traffic Signal Loop Detectors Contract 

Summary: 

The Annual Traffic Signal Loop Detectors Contract consists of the installation and/or furnishing 
of traffic detection loop items as needed on roadways Countywide. The Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. Neither of the two bidders, The Signal Group, Inc. 
nor Roadway Technologies, LLC1met the SBE requirement for this project. 

District: Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: 

The bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners on April 10, 2007. The Contract 
will provide services for the maintenance of damaged traffic detection loops or where additional 
lanes have been added to the intersection. 

Attachments: 

1. Contracts 
2. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 
3. SBE Compliance Review 
4. Bid Tabulation 

6,.}-{ Jj) 
('\/ ~ ~vJ ~ ). I tl ,IL Recommendedby:_'\J..;;_-==~==:=..---'~c_;:.:....;;;.:..;. ______ ~_,__if_CJ_7 __ ~;......_-

Division Director Date 

Approved By:. __ J)"--·----~==--'f_,__. __ l ;-=a) J'-=-A...._, ____ &=-+/_, -z ...... J o_, __ _ 
county Engineer date 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 
Capital Expenditures $405,655 -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT $405,655 -0- -0-

# ADDITTONAL FTE -0- -0- -0-
POSITTONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Account No.: 

Fund 11.D\ Department f!;:MO Unit '39aO Object lo'+O~ 

2010 2011 
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-
-0- -0-

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Traffic Division $405,655 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:_---=-~_-_u._._\,-:)~-~-.....__l-_l_S""""'f_0_1..__ __ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. 

~ b-l'/,D7, 
~~~~~Jot,~o1 

Legal Sufficiency: ~ 

'1v!r,. au R t2@ tJ21,1oz Ass tant County Attorney ' 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This Contract complies with our 
contra.et review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
N:\ENG_SER\2007059 Annual Traffic Signal LoofAAIS.doc 

2 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) 

CONTRACT 

This Contract, made this _ day of ____ A.D. 20_, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the County), and The Signal Group, Inc., 
of, Jupiter, FL and (his) (its) (their) heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns, (hereinafter 
called the Contractor): 

WITNESSETH: The Contractor agrees with the County, for the consideration herein mentioned at· 
his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, 
equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state workmen's compensation and unemployment 
compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, for the: 

ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOOP DETECTORS CONTRACT, PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2007059 

IN THE AMOUNTS specified in task orders which IT]ay be issued by the County under Section #23 and the 
other terms of the Contract Documents. The County is not required to issue any task orders hereunder. 
Th.e maximum value of orders issued under this Contract shall not, in any case, exceed FOUR HUNDRED 
FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($405,655) (except as may be 
increased according to Section #40 of the Contract Specifications). 
The Contract Documents relative hereto are made a part of this agreement as completely as if set forth 
herein to the satisfaction of the County or its duly authorized representative. 

The Contractor further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to commence the work with 
adequate forces and equipment within seventy-two (72) hours of the task order being issued for a specific 
project. After commencement of the work, it shall be properly dispatched toward completion, to the 
satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully complete within the time limit specified. It is .understood 
and agreed that the time limit for completion of said work is the essence of the contract and should the 
Contractor fail to complete the work within the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any 
work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, 
including any official extension of the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall 
be deducted from monies due the Contractor, not as a penalty, butas liquidated damages and added 
.expense for supervision. 

The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties arising 
from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent work as an 
excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

C-1 



.r 
I 

r 
l , IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed the day and 

I n year first written above. 

r, 
f I 

\ j 

,r 
. I , 

l • 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

,...., 
I ' By·. 

'I I --~------
. l -· Deputy Clerk 

r. 
I • t __ ; 

APPROVED AS TO FORM r AND LEGAL SUFFIOENCY 
t 

r 
! 
L . 

,..-, 
I ' 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

i • ATTEST 

,...., 
' 
l -

. r 
I ; 
l ' !::i::i:::P E=--c:N' • .;./-rtt.eJv=:, -.D.e2 

: n illLE 
' . 

r 
l i 

n 
n 
L ! 

n 
n 
l ' 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS_ 

By: ____________ _ 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

ENGINEERING 

"-1"'U-E 5~ ~p ·~-
(Corporate Name) · _ 

a ~~ corporation 
(Insert state of corporation) 

~~~L 
(Signature) · 

~ L-. ()::::r:»=' "-t- !:3 ~ . 
. (Print signatory's name) 

It's~~ 
(Print title) 



FROM :IJSBA 

oft'b:,e or 
small 8tiilnl!loo Ao•l•tance 

50 South Milil~ry Trail, SuitP. 2.09 

west Palm Bcaoh. FL Tl41 r, 

(561).616-6840 

Ru:; (561) 616-6850 

www.pbcJlov.com 

• 

Palin 8each county 
-.rd of County 
C,ommlsslone .. 

11.ddie L. Greeno. Chairperson 

J<>ff Koons, Vice Cli:\ir 

Haren T. Mal'cus 

w~rren H. Newell 

Mary McCarty 

J~• R. Santamaria 

Cout1ty Admbtiotwtor 

Robt:rt \Vcisman 

.. .111 6'qital Opp,»'tzllllty 
-101rmat~ ,-i,:l:nm J'!mph.,yr.r" 

@pm,tsd on n,cyclsd pspsr 

FAX NO. :5616166850 Apr. 18 2007 04:55PM P2 

DATE: April 17, 2007 

Ch~rles W. Rich, P.E. Di.rector 

THROUGH: Al l. Ein 

FROM: T~noy Williams, Compliance 

SUBJECT: Compliance Raview on Project No. 2007059 Annual 
Traffia Signal Loop Detector Cont:ract Palm Beach 
County 

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation 
on the above-mentioned proiecL. 

*LOW Bidder: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amount: 
Gaal: 
Goal Achieved: 

The Signal Group 
Apd.l. 10, 2007 
$ S Fl, 8 BO • 0 0 
15% Overall 
0. 00·% 

SBE Participation: 

·2nd T,ow l3idder: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Aohieved 

Roadway Technologies, 
~no4, ooo. oo 
15% Overall 
0.00% 

SBE Participation: 

EVALUATION 

0.00% 

LLC 

0.00% 

Both t.he Low Bidd~:r:, The Signal Group,· 1:rnd the Secnn<l Low 
Bidder, Roadway Technologies, LLC, have not met. tho SBE 
requirement for t.h1.s project. 



FROM :JSBA FAX NO. :5616166850 Apr •. 18 2007 04:55PM P3 

c: Vcrdenia Baker, Deputy County Administrator 
Hazel Oxendine, J)irector ·- OSBA 
Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney 

•oid not 81.1pply proper schodules showing SEE ut..ilization. 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTION LOOP CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007059 
BID OPENING DATE: APRIL 10, 2007 
CONTRACT DAYS: EIGHTEEN (18) MONTHS 

ITEM NO. ITEM 
102-1-A MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 

630-1-12-2 2" PVC (SCH 40) UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
635-1-15B-S PULL BOX (17" X 30" X 12"D) SPECIAL -TRAFFIC LOAD 

BEARING HEAVY DUTY COVERS 
660-2-102 LOOP ASSEMBLY 6' X 6' (TYPE B) 

660-2-102-A LOOP ASSEMBLY 6' X VARIABLE WIDTH {TYPE B - ADVANCE) 
660-2-106-A LOOP ASSEMBLY (TYPE F - 26') 
660-2-106-B LOOP ASSEMBLY (TYPE F - 46') 

THE SIGNAL GROUP 

QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
100 HR $180.00 $18,000.00 
400 LF $7.05 $2,820.00 

28 EA $815.00 $22,820.00 
48 EA $1,025.00 $49,200.00 
20 EA $1,180.00 $23,600.00 
280 EA $808.00 $226,240.00 
280 EA $840.00 $235,200.00 

TOTAL BASE BID **** **** ******** $577,880.00 

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE Page 1 of 1 

ROADWAY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

AVERAGE 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

$100.00 $10,000.00 $140.00 
$7.00 $2,800.00 $7.03 

$550.00 $15,400.00 $682.50 
$600.00 $28,800.00 $812.50 
$850.00 $17,000.00 $1,015.00 

$1,050.00 $294,000.00 $929.00 
$1,200.00 $336,000.00 $1,020.00 
******** $704,000.00 ******** 


